
 2009 Northwest Lineman's Rodeo

Apprentice Over All Results

Written Test Secondary connector 
change-out

Slack block 
assembly Pole Climbing Hurt Man Rescue Trunion clamp 

change-out Total

Rank NAME Time Pts Time Pts Time Pts Time Pts Time Pts Time Pts Time Points
1 254 - Clark PUD - Brian Roden,  Year 2nd 3,015.00 98.0 296.97 100.0 255.25 100.0 46.72 100.0 117.52 100.0 165.78 100.0 3,897.24 598.0

2 252 - Tacoma Power - Jon Backman,  Year 3rd 3,500.00 100.0 285.09 100.0 353.50 98.0 34.22 100.0 125.75 100.0 134.16 100.0 4,432.72 598.0

3 257 - Tillamook PUD - Simon Hagerty,  Year 2nd 2,755.00 98.0 315.66 100.0 334.41 100.0 38.53 100.0 144.28 100.0 224.69 98.0 3,812.57 596.0

4 259 - Clark PUD - Matt Rowland,  Year 1st 2,175.00 96.0 368.13 100.0 290.22 100.0 48.94 100.0 121.23 100.0 140.16 98.0 3,143.68 594.0

5 261 - NW Line JATC - Jessy Erspamer,  Year 3rd 3,751.00 96.0 386.16 100.0 411.53 100.0 41.00 100.0 180.28 98.0 161.97 100.0 4,931.94 594.0

6 240 - Seattle City Lights - Kellan Bulman,  Year 1st 2,195.00 92.0 318.50 100.0 416.71 100.0 44.97 100.0 146.72 100.0 185.59 100.0 3,307.49 592.0

7 229 - Pacific Power - Jett Pribble,  Year 3rd 2,995.00 96.0 300.88 100.0 451.75 96.0 56.75 100.0 131.69 100.0 194.78 100.0 4,130.85 592.0

8 242 - DJ's Electric - Jeffery Harris,  Year 3rd 2,775.00 96.0 375.90 100.0 605.04 98.0 52.81 100.0 176.93 100.0 152.53 98.0 4,138.21 592.0

9 256 - Pacific Power - Mike Unger,  Year 3rd 1,870.00 96.0 353.60 98.0 327.97 98.0 43.00 100.0 125.16 100.0 157.78 98.0 2,877.51 590.0

10 262 - PGE - Dustin Miller,  Year 1st 2,330.00 90.0 405.00 100.0 257.78 100.0 28.82 100.0 120.03 100.0 153.22 100.0 3,294.85 590.0

11 243 - Seattle City Lights - Bruce Lee,  Year 2nd 2,415.00 92.0 403.81 98.0 291.57 100.0 61.03 100.0 111.01 100.0 140.22 100.0 3,422.64 590.0

12 251 - Tacoma Power - Justin Anderson,  Year 3rd 5,400.00 94.0 349.50 100.0 469.88 98.0 61.00 100.0 157.53 100.0 171.51 98.0 6,609.42 590.0

13 248 - PGE - Jason Hiatt,  Year 1st 2,635.00 92.0 336.39 100.0 221.22 100.0 41.66 100.0 335.27 96.0 155.25 100.0 3,724.79 588.0

14 222 - PGE - Brandon Ek,  Year 3rd 2,865.00 92.0 540.35 98.0 280.50 100.0 31.50 100.0 112.60 100.0 137.72 98.0 3,967.67 588.0

15 244 - Seattle City Lights - Rodney Dunlap,  Year 2nd 3,065.00 92.0 681.81 98.0 476.41 98.0 42.91 100.0 85.67 100.0 161.00 100.0 4,512.80 588.0

16 250 - Tillamook PUD - Chris Cham,  Year 3rd 2,080.00 98.0 282.88 100.0 218.21 100.0 59.69 100.0 127.29 90.0 248.19 98.0 3,016.26 586.0

17 237 - Arizona Public Service - Cole Woodburn,  Year 2nd 2,035.00 88.0 333.69 100.0 438.63 98.0 28.62 100.0 69.34 100.0 135.91 100.0 3,041.19 586.0

18 213 - Pacific Power - Chris Franklin,  Year 1st 2,915.00 96.0 288.88 100.0 293.50 100.0 43.66 90.0 127.43 100.0 165.28 100.0 3,833.75 586.0

19 255 - PGE - Terry Randall,  Year 3rd 3,225.00 96.0 229.00 100.0 380.00 100.0 26.19 90.0 97.87 100.0 120.25 100.0 4,078.31 586.0

20 230 - Avista Utilities - Joel Robbins,  Year 1st 3,440.00 92.0 441.34 98.0 424.09 96.0 31.66 100.0 165.22 100.0 207.24 100.0 4,709.55 586.0

21 263 - Nevada Power - Brandon Trimmer,  Year 2nd 2,935.00 90.0 287.40 100.0 453.70 98.0 22.13 100.0 119.91 98.0 181.15 98.0 3,999.29 584.0

22 246 - Arizona Public Service - Micah Harris,  Year 2nd 2,445.00 88.0 453.53 98.0 720.91 98.0 35.72 100.0 158.13 100.0 239.03 100.0 4,052.32 584.0

23 245 - Pacific Power - Lance Toman,  Year 1st 1,960.00 86.0 457.97 98.0 341.00 100.0 47.37 100.0 159.73 100.0 185.72 98.0 3,151.79 582.0

24 326 - NW Lineman College - Steven Bergeson,  Year 2,690.00 92.0 706.00 96.0 538.56 98.0 49.28 100.0 370.87 98.0 299.97 98.0 4,654.68 582.0

25 253 - IBEW - Paul Johnson,  Year 3rd 3,720.00 100.0 351.16 98.0 981.12 98.0 63.06 88.0 218.44 98.0 219.66 100.0 5,553.44 582.0

26 247 - Arizona Public Service - Danny Carver,  Year 3rd 2,595.00 86.0 466.09 96.0 683.56 98.0 30.22 100.0 125.19 100.0 153.34 100.0 4,053.40 580.0

27 258 - EWEB - Eugene - Ryan Oberg,  Year 1st 1,760.00 90.0 872.44 94.0 1,140.09 96.0 47.19 100.0 163.85 100.0 158.50 100.0 4,142.07 580.0

28 325 - NW Lineman College - John Prigmore,  Year 2,800.00 90.0 508.69 94.0 494.19 98.0 34.38 100.0 184.87 98.0 199.90 100.0 4,222.03 580.0

29 239 - Arizona Public Service - Champ Garvin,  Year 2nd 2,160.00 82.0 343.75 100.0 485.81 98.0 45.87 100.0 106.51 100.0 194.97 98.0 3,336.91 578.0

30 260 - PGE - Chase Ledford,  Year 1st 2,670.00 90.0 313.00 100.0 330.65 100.0 33.53 100.0 105.32 90.0 147.41 98.0 3,599.91 578.0

31 238 - Arizona Public Service - Dennis Jordan,  Year 2nd 2,055.00 82.0 429.72 96.0 463.56 98.0 41.68 100.0 105.34 100.0 195.70 100.0 3,291.00 576.0

32 264 - PGE - Kevin Hyatt,  Year 1st 2,970.00 90.0 404.50 100.0 543.81 98.0 54.37 100.0 261.49 88.0 195.68 100.0 4,429.85 576.0

33 236 - Lewis County PUD - Joe Baker,  Year 1st 3,560.00 90.0 404.44 98.0 360.91 100.0 45.00 90.0 191.67 98.0 209.68 100.0 4,771.70 576.0

34 249 - Arizona Public Service - Cory Jansen,  Year 3rd 2,140.00 78.0 458.62 96.0 273.53 98.0 25.72 98.0 93.09 100.0 176.59 100.0 3,167.55 570.0

35 241 - ILB - Brian Morris,  Year 2,665.00 94.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.0 35.28 90.0 0.00 0.0 128.34 100.0 2,828.62 284.0
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 2009 Northwest Lineman's Rodeo

Apprentice Event Final Results

Trunion clamp change-out

Rank NAME # Time Points
1 255 - PGE - Terry Randall,  Year 3rd 24 120.25 100.0

2 241 - ILB - Brian Morris,  Year 10 128.34 100.0

3 252 - Tacoma Power - Jon Backman,  Year 3rd 21 134.16 100.0

4 237 - Arizona Public Service - Cole Woodburn,  Year 2nd 6 135.91 100.0

5 243 - Seattle City Lights - Bruce Lee,  Year 2nd 12 140.22 100.0

6 262 - PGE - Dustin Miller,  Year 1st 31 153.22 100.0

7 247 - Arizona Public Service - Danny Carver,  Year 3rd 16 153.34 100.0

8 248 - PGE - Jason Hiatt,  Year 1st 17 155.25 100.0

9 258 - EWEB - Eugene - Ryan Oberg,  Year 1st 27 158.50 100.0

10 244 - Seattle City Lights - Rodney Dunlap,  Year 2nd 13 161.00 100.0

11 253 - IBEW - Paul Johnson,  Year 3rd 22 219.66 100.0

12 213 - Pacific Power - Chris Franklin,  Year 1st 1 165.28 100.0

13 254 - Clark PUD - Brian Roden,  Year 2nd 23 165.78 100.0

14 249 - Arizona Public Service - Cory Jansen,  Year 3rd 18 176.59 100.0

15 240 - Seattle City Lights - Kellan Bulman,  Year 1st 9 185.59 100.0

16 229 - Pacific Power - Jett Pribble,  Year 3rd 3 194.78 100.0

17 264 - PGE - Kevin Hyatt,  Year 1st 33 195.68 100.0

18 238 - Arizona Public Service - Dennis Jordan,  Year 2nd 7 195.70 100.0

19 325 - NW Lineman College - John Prigmore,  Year 34 199.90 100.0

20 230 - Avista Utilities - Joel Robbins,  Year 1st 4 207.24 100.0

21 236 - Lewis County PUD - Joe Baker,  Year 1st 5 209.68 100.0

22 261 - NW Line JATC - Jessy Erspamer,  Year 3rd 30 161.97 100.0

23 246 - Arizona Public Service - Micah Harris,  Year 2nd 15 239.03 100.0

24 222 - PGE - Brandon Ek,  Year 3rd 2 137.72 98.0

25 259 - Clark PUD - Matt Rowland,  Year 1st 28 140.16 98.0

26 260 - PGE - Chase Ledford,  Year 1st 29 147.41 98.0

27 242 - DJ's Electric - Jeffery Harris,  Year 3rd 11 152.53 98.0

28 256 - Pacific Power - Mike Unger,  Year 3rd 26 157.78 98.0

29 251 - Tacoma Power - Justin Anderson,  Year 3rd 20 171.51 98.0

30 263 - Nevada Power - Brandon Trimmer,  Year 2nd 32 181.15 98.0

31 245 - Pacific Power - Lance Toman,  Year 1st 14 185.72 98.0

32 239 - Arizona Public Service - Champ Garvin,  Year 2nd 8 194.97 98.0

33 257 - Tillamook PUD - Simon Hagerty,  Year 2nd 25 224.69 98.0

34 250 - Tillamook PUD - Chris Cham,  Year 3rd 19 248.19 98.0

35 326 - NW Lineman College - Steven Bergeson,  Year 35 299.97 98.0
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 2009 Northwest Lineman's Rodeo

Apprentice Event Final Results

Hurt Man Rescue

Rank NAME # Time Points
1 237 - Arizona Public Service - Cole Woodburn,  Year 2nd 6 69.34 100.0

2 244 - Seattle City Lights - Rodney Dunlap,  Year 2nd 13 85.67 100.0

3 249 - Arizona Public Service - Cory Jansen,  Year 3rd 18 93.09 100.0

4 255 - PGE - Terry Randall,  Year 3rd 24 97.87 100.0

5 238 - Arizona Public Service - Dennis Jordan,  Year 2nd 7 105.34 100.0

6 239 - Arizona Public Service - Champ Garvin,  Year 2nd 8 106.51 100.0

7 243 - Seattle City Lights - Bruce Lee,  Year 2nd 12 111.01 100.0

8 222 - PGE - Brandon Ek,  Year 3rd 2 112.60 100.0

9 254 - Clark PUD - Brian Roden,  Year 2nd 23 117.52 100.0

10 262 - PGE - Dustin Miller,  Year 1st 31 120.03 100.0

11 259 - Clark PUD - Matt Rowland,  Year 1st 28 121.23 100.0

12 256 - Pacific Power - Mike Unger,  Year 3rd 25 125.16 100.0

13 247 - Arizona Public Service - Danny Carver,  Year 3rd 16 125.19 100.0

14 252 - Tacoma Power - Jon Backman,  Year 3rd 21 125.75 100.0

15 213 - Pacific Power - Chris Franklin,  Year 1st 1 127.43 100.0

16 229 - Pacific Power - Jett Pribble,  Year 3rd 3 131.69 100.0

17 257 - Tillamook PUD - Simon Hagerty,  Year 2nd 26 144.28 100.0

18 240 - Seattle City Lights - Kellan Bulman,  Year 1st 9 146.72 100.0

19 251 - Tacoma Power - Justin Anderson,  Year 3rd 20 157.53 100.0

20 246 - Arizona Public Service - Micah Harris,  Year 2nd 15 158.13 100.0

21 245 - Pacific Power - Lance Toman,  Year 1st 14 159.73 100.0

22 258 - EWEB - Eugene - Ryan Oberg,  Year 1st 27 163.85 100.0

23 230 - Avista Utilities - Joel Robbins,  Year 1st 4 165.22 100.0

24 242 - DJ's Electric - Jeffery Harris,  Year 3rd 11 176.93 100.0

25 263 - Nevada Power - Brandon Trimmer,  Year 2nd 32 119.91 98.0

26 261 - NW Line JATC - Jessy Erspamer,  Year 3rd 30 180.28 98.0

27 325 - NW Lineman College - John Prigmore,  Year 34 184.87 98.0

28 236 - Lewis County PUD - Joe Baker,  Year 1st 5 191.67 98.0

29 253 - IBEW - Paul Johnson,  Year 3rd 22 218.44 98.0

30 326 - NW Lineman College - Steven Bergeson,  Year 35 370.87 98.0

31 248 - PGE - Jason Hiatt,  Year 1st 17 335.27 96.0

32 260 - PGE - Chase Ledford,  Year 1st 29 105.32 90.0

33 250 - Tillamook PUD - Chris Cham,  Year 3rd 19 127.29 90.0

34 264 - PGE - Kevin Hyatt,  Year 1st 33 261.49 88.0

35 241 - ILB - Brian Morris,  Year 10 0.00 0.0
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 2009 Northwest Lineman's Rodeo

Apprentice Event Final Results

Pole Climbing

Rank NAME # Time Points
1 263 - Nevada Power - Brandon Trimmer,  Year 2nd 32 22.13 100.0

2 237 - Arizona Public Service - Cole Woodburn,  Year 2nd 6 28.62 100.0

3 262 - PGE - Dustin Miller,  Year 1st 31 28.82 100.0

4 247 - Arizona Public Service - Danny Carver,  Year 3rd 16 30.22 100.0

5 222 - PGE - Brandon Ek,  Year 3rd 2 31.50 100.0

6 230 - Avista Utilities - Joel Robbins,  Year 1st 4 31.66 100.0

7 260 - PGE - Chase Ledford,  Year 1st 29 33.53 100.0

8 252 - Tacoma Power - Jon Backman,  Year 3rd 21 34.22 100.0

9 325 - NW Lineman College - John Prigmore,  Year 34 34.38 100.0

10 246 - Arizona Public Service - Micah Harris,  Year 2nd 15 35.72 100.0

11 257 - Tillamook PUD - Simon Hagerty,  Year 2nd 26 38.53 100.0

12 261 - NW Line JATC - Jessy Erspamer,  Year 3rd 30 41.00 100.0

13 248 - PGE - Jason Hiatt,  Year 1st 17 41.66 100.0

14 238 - Arizona Public Service - Dennis Jordan,  Year 2nd 7 41.68 100.0

15 244 - Seattle City Lights - Rodney Dunlap,  Year 2nd 13 42.91 100.0

16 256 - Pacific Power - Mike Unger,  Year 3rd 25 43.00 100.0

17 240 - Seattle City Lights - Kellan Bulman,  Year 1st 9 44.97 100.0

18 239 - Arizona Public Service - Champ Garvin,  Year 2nd 8 45.87 100.0

19 254 - Clark PUD - Brian Roden,  Year 2nd 23 46.72 100.0

20 258 - EWEB - Eugene - Ryan Oberg,  Year 1st 27 47.19 100.0

21 245 - Pacific Power - Lance Toman,  Year 1st 14 47.37 100.0

22 259 - Clark PUD - Matt Rowland,  Year 1st 28 48.94 100.0

23 326 - NW Lineman College - Steven Bergeson,  Year 35 49.28 100.0

24 242 - DJ's Electric - Jeffery Harris,  Year 3rd 11 52.81 100.0

25 264 - PGE - Kevin Hyatt,  Year 1st 33 54.37 100.0

26 229 - Pacific Power - Jett Pribble,  Year 3rd 3 56.75 100.0

27 250 - Tillamook PUD - Chris Cham,  Year 3rd 19 59.69 100.0

28 251 - Tacoma Power - Justin Anderson,  Year 3rd 20 61.00 100.0

29 243 - Seattle City Lights - Bruce Lee,  Year 2nd 12 61.03 100.0

30 249 - Arizona Public Service - Cory Jansen,  Year 3rd 18 25.72 98.0

31 255 - PGE - Terry Randall,  Year 3rd 24 26.19 90.0

32 241 - ILB - Brian Morris,  Year 10 35.28 90.0

33 213 - Pacific Power - Chris Franklin,  Year 1st 1 43.66 90.0

34 236 - Lewis County PUD - Joe Baker,  Year 1st 5 45.00 90.0

35 253 - IBEW - Paul Johnson,  Year 3rd 22 63.06 88.0
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 2009 Northwest Lineman's Rodeo

Apprentice Event Final Results

Slack block assembly

Rank NAME # Time Points
1 250 - Tillamook PUD - Chris Cham,  Year 3rd 19 218.21 100.0

2 248 - PGE - Jason Hiatt,  Year 1st 17 221.22 100.0

3 254 - Clark PUD - Brian Roden,  Year 2nd 23 255.25 100.0

4 262 - PGE - Dustin Miller,  Year 1st 31 257.78 100.0

5 222 - PGE - Brandon Ek,  Year 3rd 2 280.50 100.0

6 259 - Clark PUD - Matt Rowland,  Year 1st 28 290.22 100.0

7 243 - Seattle City Lights - Bruce Lee,  Year 2nd 12 291.57 100.0

8 213 - Pacific Power - Chris Franklin,  Year 1st 1 293.50 100.0

9 260 - PGE - Chase Ledford,  Year 1st 29 330.65 100.0

10 257 - Tillamook PUD - Simon Hagerty,  Year 2nd 26 334.41 100.0

11 245 - Pacific Power - Lance Toman,  Year 1st 14 341.00 100.0

12 236 - Lewis County PUD - Joe Baker,  Year 1st 5 360.91 100.0

13 255 - PGE - Terry Randall,  Year 3rd 24 380.00 100.0

14 261 - NW Line JATC - Jessy Erspamer,  Year 3rd 30 411.53 100.0

15 240 - Seattle City Lights - Kellan Bulman,  Year 1st 9 416.71 100.0

16 249 - Arizona Public Service - Cory Jansen,  Year 3rd 18 273.53 98.0

17 256 - Pacific Power - Mike Unger,  Year 3rd 25 327.97 98.0

18 252 - Tacoma Power - Jon Backman,  Year 3rd 21 353.50 98.0

19 237 - Arizona Public Service - Cole Woodburn,  Year 2nd 6 438.63 98.0

20 263 - Nevada Power - Brandon Trimmer,  Year 2nd 32 453.70 98.0

21 238 - Arizona Public Service - Dennis Jordan,  Year 2nd 7 463.56 98.0

22 251 - Tacoma Power - Justin Anderson,  Year 3rd 20 469.88 98.0

23 244 - Seattle City Lights - Rodney Dunlap,  Year 2nd 13 476.41 98.0

24 239 - Arizona Public Service - Champ Garvin,  Year 2nd 8 485.81 98.0

25 325 - NW Lineman College - John Prigmore,  Year 34 494.19 98.0

26 326 - NW Lineman College - Steven Bergeson,  Year 35 538.56 98.0

27 264 - PGE - Kevin Hyatt,  Year 1st 33 543.81 98.0

28 242 - DJ's Electric - Jeffery Harris,  Year 3rd 11 605.04 98.0

29 247 - Arizona Public Service - Danny Carver,  Year 3rd 16 683.56 98.0

30 246 - Arizona Public Service - Micah Harris,  Year 2nd 15 720.91 98.0

31 253 - IBEW - Paul Johnson,  Year 3rd 22 981.12 98.0

32 230 - Avista Utilities - Joel Robbins,  Year 1st 4 424.09 96.0

33 229 - Pacific Power - Jett Pribble,  Year 3rd 3 451.75 96.0

34 258 - EWEB - Eugene - Ryan Oberg,  Year 1st 27 1,140.09 96.0

35 241 - ILB - Brian Morris,  Year 10 0.00 0.0
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 2009 Northwest Lineman's Rodeo

Apprentice Event Final Results

Secondary connector change-out

Rank NAME # Time Points
1 255 - PGE - Terry Randall,  Year 3rd 24 229.00 100.0

2 250 - Tillamook PUD - Chris Cham,  Year 3rd 19 282.88 100.0

3 252 - Tacoma Power - Jon Backman,  Year 3rd 21 285.09 100.0

4 263 - Nevada Power - Brandon Trimmer,  Year 2nd 32 287.40 100.0

5 213 - Pacific Power - Chris Franklin,  Year 1st 1 288.88 100.0

6 254 - Clark PUD - Brian Roden,  Year 2nd 23 296.97 100.0

7 229 - Pacific Power - Jett Pribble,  Year 3rd 3 300.88 100.0

8 260 - PGE - Chase Ledford,  Year 1st 29 313.00 100.0

9 257 - Tillamook PUD - Simon Hagerty,  Year 2nd 26 315.66 100.0

10 240 - Seattle City Lights - Kellan Bulman,  Year 1st 9 318.50 100.0

11 237 - Arizona Public Service - Cole Woodburn,  Year 2nd 6 333.69 100.0

12 248 - PGE - Jason Hiatt,  Year 1st 17 336.39 100.0

13 239 - Arizona Public Service - Champ Garvin,  Year 2nd 8 343.75 100.0

14 251 - Tacoma Power - Justin Anderson,  Year 3rd 20 349.50 100.0

15 259 - Clark PUD - Matt Rowland,  Year 1st 28 368.13 100.0

16 242 - DJ's Electric - Jeffery Harris,  Year 3rd 11 375.90 100.0

17 261 - NW Line JATC - Jessy Erspamer,  Year 3rd 30 386.16 100.0

18 264 - PGE - Kevin Hyatt,  Year 1st 33 404.50 100.0

19 262 - PGE - Dustin Miller,  Year 1st 31 405.00 100.0

20 253 - IBEW - Paul Johnson,  Year 3rd 22 351.16 98.0

21 256 - Pacific Power - Mike Unger,  Year 3rd 25 353.60 98.0

22 243 - Seattle City Lights - Bruce Lee,  Year 2nd 12 403.81 98.0

23 236 - Lewis County PUD - Joe Baker,  Year 1st 5 404.44 98.0

24 230 - Avista Utilities - Joel Robbins,  Year 1st 4 441.34 98.0

25 246 - Arizona Public Service - Micah Harris,  Year 2nd 15 453.53 98.0

26 245 - Pacific Power - Lance Toman,  Year 1st 14 457.97 98.0

27 222 - PGE - Brandon Ek,  Year 3rd 2 540.35 98.0

28 244 - Seattle City Lights - Rodney Dunlap,  Year 2nd 13 681.81 98.0

29 238 - Arizona Public Service - Dennis Jordan,  Year 2nd 7 429.72 96.0

30 249 - Arizona Public Service - Cory Jansen,  Year 3rd 18 458.62 96.0

31 247 - Arizona Public Service - Danny Carver,  Year 3rd 16 466.09 96.0

32 326 - NW Lineman College - Steven Bergeson,  Year 35 706.00 96.0

33 325 - NW Lineman College - John Prigmore,  Year 34 508.69 94.0

34 258 - EWEB - Eugene - Ryan Oberg,  Year 1st 27 872.44 94.0

35 241 - ILB - Brian Morris,  Year 10 0.00 0.0
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 2009 Northwest Lineman's Rodeo

Apprentice Event Final Results

Written Test

Rank NAME # Time Points
1 252 - Tacoma Power - Jon Backman,  Year 3rd 21 3,500.00 100.0

2 253 - IBEW - Paul Johnson,  Year 3rd 22 3,720.00 100.0

3 250 - Tillamook PUD - Chris Cham,  Year 3rd 19 2,080.00 98.0

4 257 - Tillamook PUD - Simon Hagerty,  Year 2nd 26 2,755.00 98.0

5 254 - Clark PUD - Brian Roden,  Year 2nd 23 3,015.00 98.0

6 256 - Pacific Power - Mike Unger,  Year 3rd 25 1,870.00 96.0

7 259 - Clark PUD - Matt Rowland,  Year 1st 28 2,175.00 96.0

8 242 - DJ's Electric - Jeffery Harris,  Year 3rd 11 2,775.00 96.0

9 213 - Pacific Power - Chris Franklin,  Year 1st 1 2,915.00 96.0

10 229 - Pacific Power - Jett Pribble,  Year 3rd 3 2,995.00 96.0

11 255 - PGE - Terry Randall,  Year 3rd 24 3,225.00 96.0

12 261 - NW Line JATC - Jessy Erspamer,  Year 3rd 30 3,751.00 96.0

13 241 - ILB - Brian Morris,  Year 10 2,665.00 94.0

14 251 - Tacoma Power - Justin Anderson,  Year 3rd 20 5,400.00 94.0

15 240 - Seattle City Lights - Kellan Bulman,  Year 1st 9 2,195.00 92.0

16 243 - Seattle City Lights - Bruce Lee,  Year 2nd 12 2,415.00 92.0

17 248 - PGE - Jason Hiatt,  Year 1st 17 2,635.00 92.0

18 326 - NW Lineman College - Steven Bergeson,  Year 35 2,690.00 92.0

19 222 - PGE - Brandon Ek,  Year 3rd 2 2,865.00 92.0

20 244 - Seattle City Lights - Rodney Dunlap,  Year 2nd 13 3,065.00 92.0

21 230 - Avista Utilities - Joel Robbins,  Year 1st 4 3,440.00 92.0

22 258 - EWEB - Eugene - Ryan Oberg,  Year 1st 27 1,760.00 90.0

23 262 - PGE - Dustin Miller,  Year 1st 31 2,330.00 90.0

24 260 - PGE - Chase Ledford,  Year 1st 29 2,670.00 90.0

25 325 - NW Lineman College - John Prigmore,  Year 34 2,800.00 90.0

26 263 - Nevada Power - Brandon Trimmer,  Year 2nd 32 2,935.00 90.0

27 264 - PGE - Kevin Hyatt,  Year 1st 33 2,970.00 90.0

28 236 - Lewis County PUD - Joe Baker,  Year 1st 5 3,560.00 90.0

29 237 - Arizona Public Service - Cole Woodburn,  Year 2nd 6 2,035.00 88.0

30 246 - Arizona Public Service - Micah Harris,  Year 2nd 15 2,445.00 88.0

31 245 - Pacific Power - Lance Toman,  Year 1st 14 1,960.00 86.0

32 247 - Arizona Public Service - Danny Carver,  Year 3rd 16 2,595.00 86.0

33 238 - Arizona Public Service - Dennis Jordan,  Year 2nd 7 2,055.00 82.0

34 239 - Arizona Public Service - Champ Garvin,  Year 2nd 8 2,160.00 82.0

35 249 - Arizona Public Service - Cory Jansen,  Year 3rd 18 2,140.00 78.0
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 2009 Northwest Lineman's Rodeo

Rank TEAM # Time Pnts Time Pnts Time Pnts Time Pnts Time 1 Pts 1 Time Points

1 118 - PGE - Ryan Hagel, Kevin Akers, Brandon Courtain 19 951.1 100.0 536.3 100.0 397.3 100.0 96.0 100.0 52.00 100.0 2032.8 500.0

2 105 - Pacific Power - Lloyd Noval, Jesse Nielsen, Jay Williams 6 1,066.2 100.0 732.9 100.0 429.3 100.0 97.4 100.0 73.0 100.0 2,398.7 500.0

3 102 - Pacific Power - Brian Baughman, Brent Taggart, Jim Rimer 3 982.2 98.0 605.4 100.0 374.2 100.0 140.0 100.0 95.5 100.0 2,197.4 498.0

4 108 - Tacoma Power - Kevin Kelly, Steve Raynolds, Eli Yates 9 1,351.3 98.0 926.9 100.0 472.2 100.0 146.8 100.0 95.9 100.0 2,993.0 498.0

5 115 - PGE - Elliot Betteridge, Josh Welle, Nick Phillips 16 1,261.5 98.0 514.8 98.0 344.0 100.0 93.1 100.0 61.75 100.0 2275.1 496.0

6 107 - PGE - Brian Williams, Luis Ochoa, Grant Young 8 1,159.0 98.0 911.9 100.0 398.4 98.0 135.2 100.0 71.9 100.0 2,676.4 496.0

7 100 - Local 125 - Pat Winter, Troy Malos, Kevin Townsend 1 1,481.1 98.0 660.3 98.0 448.3 100.0 108.8 100.0 93.3 100.0 2,791.7 496.0

8 113 - Arizona Public Service - Jason Houle, Artie Garcia, Rid Chatwood 14 1,480.0 96.0 646.0 100.0 517.4 100.0 128.8 100.0 77.53 100.0 2849.7 496.0

9 106 - Clark PUD - Jared Eddings, Ryan Hardie, Ryan Willis 7 1,584.6 98.0 746.4 100.0 684.3 98.0 149.7 100.0 98.5 100.0 3,263.6 496.0

10 112 - Arizona Public Service - George Coleman, Bo Gonzalez, Kevin Broder 13 1,700.0 98.0 841.2 100.0 703.3 98.0 172.8 100.0 119.8 100.0 3,537.0 496.0

11 110 - Pacific Power - Banjo Reed, Ben Lane, Ryan Row 11 2,100.1 98.0 980.7 100.0 623.7 100.0 169.1 98.0 99.8 98.0 3,973.3 494.0

12 101 - Bonnaville Power - Roger Sandwith, Nate Block, Wayne Clark 2 3,312.0 96.0 1,399.6 98.0 842.5 100.0 173.9 100.0 111.7 100.0 5,839.7 494.0

13 117 - Pacific Power - Matt McWhorter, Graham Arpin, Andy Johnson 18 1,476.4 98.0 1,078.9 98.0 599.2 98.0 163.5 100.0 100.57 98.0 3418.6 492.0

14 114 - Seattle City Lights - Thomas Caddy, John Kain, Dave Hoyopatubbi 15 2,894.1 98.0 1,415.8 98.0 1,488.7 96.0 227.4 100.0 148.09 100.0 6174.1 492.0

15 104 - PGE - Danny Williams, Joel Wallace, Peter Kirk 5 1,538.0 96.0 1,092.7 96.0 476.7 100.0 142.8 98.0 89.9 100.0 3,340.0 490.0

16 103 - Umatilla Electric COOP - Tanner Britt, Ryan Corey, Jake Royer 4 1,932.0 94.0 841.3 98.0 981.3 98.0 151.5 100.0 64.9 100.0 3,971.0 490.0

17 116 - Seattle City Lights - Brian Shepard, Bill Farlow, Chuck C 17 2,298.0 90.0 901.7 100.0 581.5 100.0 183.9 100.0 118.07 100.0 4083.2 490.0

18 111 - Lewis County PUD - Damian Hernandez, Todd Jensen, Steve Vasilaus 12 2,783.0 92.0 1,090.6 98.0 596.5 100.0 138.0 100.0 100.1 100.0 4,708.2 490.0

19 109 - Arizona Public Service - Toby Claude, Brandon Evans, Dave Vandever 10 1,481.2 96.0 453.5 100.0 348.5 100.0 93.7 100.0 53.1 90.0 2,430.0 486.0

Lineman Overall Results

Three phase arm 
change-out

High Line: Armor rod 
change-out

Transformer change-
out Pole Climb TotalHurt Man Rescue
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 2009 Northwest Lineman's Rodeo

Lineman Event Final Results
Three phase arm change-out

Rank TEAM # Time Points

1 118 - PGE - Ryan Hagel, Kevin Akers, Brandon Courtain 19 951 100.0

2 105 - Pacific Power - Lloyd Noval, Jesse Nielsen, Jay Williams 6 1066 100.0

3 102 - Pacific Power - Brian Baughman, Brent Taggart, Jim Rimer 3 982 98.0

4 107 - PGE - Brian Williams, Luis Ochoa, Grant Young 8 1159 98.0

5 115 - PGE - Elliot Betteridge, Josh Welle, Nick Phillips 16 1262 98.0

6 108 - Tacoma Power - Kevin Kelly, Steve Raynolds, Eli Yates 9 1351 98.0

7 117 - Pacific Power - Matt McWhorter, Graham Arpin, Andy Johnson 18 1476 98.0

8 100 - Local 125 - Pat Winter, Troy Malos, Kevin Townsend 1 1481 98.0

9 106 - Clark PUD - Jared Eddings, Ryan Hardie, Ryan Willis 7 1585 98.0

10 112 - Arizona Public Service - George Coleman, Bo Gonzalez, Kevin Broderick 13 1700 98.0

11 110 - Pacific Power - Banjo Reed, Ben Lane, Ryan Row 11 2100 98.0

12 114 - Seattle City Lights - Thomas Caddy, John Kain, Dave Hoyopatubbi 15 2894 98.0

13 113 - Arizona Public Service - Jason Houle, Artie Garcia, Rid Chatwood 14 1480 96.0

14 109 - Arizona Public Service - Toby Claude, Brandon Evans, Dave Vandever 10 1481 96.0

15 104 - PGE - Danny Williams, Joel Wallace, Peter Kirk 5 1538 96.0

16 101 - Bonnaville Power - Roger Sandwith, Nate Block, Wayne Clark 2 3312 96.0

17 103 - Umatilla Electric COOP - Tanner Britt, Ryan Corey, Jake Royer 4 1932 94.0

18 111 - Lewis County PUD - Damian Hernandez, Todd Jensen, Steve Vasilauskas 12 2783 92.0

19 116 - Seattle City Lights - Brian Shepard, Bill Farlow, Chuck C 17 2298 90.0
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 2009 Northwest Lineman's Rodeo

Lineman Event Final Results
High Line: Armor rod change-out

Rank TEAM # Time Points

1 109 - Arizona Public Service - Toby Claude, Brandon Evans, Dave Vandever 10 453 100.0

2 118 - PGE - Ryan Hagel, Kevin Akers, Brandon Courtain 19 536 100.0

3 102 - Pacific Power - Brian Baughman, Brent Taggart, Jim Rimer 3 605 100.0

4 113 - Arizona Public Service - Jason Houle, Artie Garcia, Rid Chatwood 14 646 100.0

5 105 - Pacific Power - Lloyd Noval, Jesse Nielsen, Jay Williams 6 733 100.0

6 106 - Clark PUD - Jared Eddings, Ryan Hardie, Ryan Willis 7 746 100.0

7 112 - Arizona Public Service - George Coleman, Bo Gonzalez, Kevin Broderick 13 841 100.0

8 116 - Seattle City Lights - Brian Shepard, Bill Farlow, Chuck C 17 902 100.0

9 107 - PGE - Brian Williams, Luis Ochoa, Grant Young 8 912 100.0

10 108 - Tacoma Power - Kevin Kelly, Steve Raynolds, Eli Yates 9 927 100.0

11 110 - Pacific Power - Banjo Reed, Ben Lane, Ryan Row 11 981 100.0

12 115 - PGE - Elliot Betteridge, Josh Welle, Nick Phillips 16 515 98.0

13 100 - Local 125 - Pat Winter, Troy Malos, Kevin Townsend 1 660 98.0

14 103 - Umatilla Electric COOP - Tanner Britt, Ryan Corey, Jake Royer 4 841 98.0

15 117 - Pacific Power - Matt McWhorter, Graham Arpin, Andy Johnson 18 1079 98.0

16 111 - Lewis County PUD - Damian Hernandez, Todd Jensen, Steve Vasilauskas 12 1091 98.0

17 101 - Bonnaville Power - Roger Sandwith, Nate Block, Wayne Clark 2 1400 98.0

18 114 - Seattle City Lights - Thomas Caddy, John Kain, Dave Hoyopatubbi 15 1416 98.0

19 104 - PGE - Danny Williams, Joel Wallace, Peter Kirk 5 1093 96.0
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 2009 Northwest Lineman's Rodeo

Lineman Event Final Results
Pole Climb

Rank TEAM # Time 1 Points 1

1 118 - PGE - Ryan Hagel, Kevin Akers, Brandon Courtain 19 52.00 100

2 115 - PGE - Elliot Betteridge, Josh Welle, Nick Phillips 16 61.75 100

3 103 - Umatilla Electric COOP - Tanner Britt, Ryan Corey, Jake Royer 4 64.94 100

4 107 - PGE - Brian Williams, Luis Ochoa, Grant Young 8 71.91 100

5 105 - Pacific Power - Lloyd Noval, Jesse Nielsen, Jay Williams 6 73.00 100

6 113 - Arizona Public Service - Jason Houle, Artie Garcia, Rid Chatwood 14 77.53 100

7 104 - PGE - Danny Williams, Joel Wallace, Peter Kirk 5 89.91 100

8 100 - Local 125 - Pat Winter, Troy Malos, Kevin Townsend 1 93.25 100

9 102 - Pacific Power - Brian Baughman, Brent Taggart, Jim Rimer 3 95.50 100

10 108 - Tacoma Power - Kevin Kelly, Steve Raynolds, Eli Yates 9 95.91 100

11 106 - Clark PUD - Jared Eddings, Ryan Hardie, Ryan Willis 7 98.54 100

12 111 - Lewis County PUD - Damian Hernandez, Todd Jensen, Steve Vasilauskas 12 100.09 100

13 101 - Bonnaville Power - Roger Sandwith, Nate Block, Wayne Clark 2 111.65 100

14 116 - Seattle City Lights - Brian Shepard, Bill Farlow, Chuck C 17 118.07 100

15 112 - Arizona Public Service - George Coleman, Bo Gonzalez, Kevin Broderick 13 119.75 100

16 114 - Seattle City Lights - Thomas Caddy, John Kain, Dave Hoyopatubbi 15 148.09 100

17 110 - Pacific Power - Banjo Reed, Ben Lane, Ryan Row 11 99.75 98

18 117 - Pacific Power - Matt McWhorter, Graham Arpin, Andy Johnson 18 100.57 98

19 109 - Arizona Public Service - Toby Claude, Brandon Evans, Dave Vandever 10 53.12 90
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 2009 Northwest Lineman's Rodeo

Lineman Event Final Results
Hurt Man Rescue

Rank TEAM # Time Points

1 115 - PGE - Elliot Betteridge, Josh Welle, Nick Phillips 16 93.1 100.0

2 109 - Arizona Public Service - Toby Claude, Brandon Evans, Dave Vandever 10 93.7 100.0

3 118 - PGE - Ryan Hagel, Kevin Akers, Brandon Courtain 19 96 100.0

4 105 - Pacific Power - Lloyd Noval, Jesse Nielsen, Jay Williams 6 97.4 100.0

5 100 - Local 125 - Pat Winter, Troy Malos, Kevin Townsend 1 109 100.0

6 113 - Arizona Public Service - Jason Houle, Artie Garcia, Rid Chatwood 14 129 100.0

7 107 - PGE - Brian Williams, Luis Ochoa, Grant Young 8 135 100.0

8 111 - Lewis County PUD - Damian Hernandez, Todd Jensen, Steve Vasilauskas 12 138 100.0

9 102 - Pacific Power - Brian Baughman, Brent Taggart, Jim Rimer 3 140 100.0

10 108 - Tacoma Power - Kevin Kelly, Steve Raynolds, Eli Yates 9 147 100.0

11 106 - Clark PUD - Jared Eddings, Ryan Hardie, Ryan Willis 7 150 100.0

12 103 - Umatilla Electric COOP - Tanner Britt, Ryan Corey, Jake Royer 4 152 100.0

13 117 - Pacific Power - Matt McWhorter, Graham Arpin, Andy Johnson 18 164 100.0

14 112 - Arizona Public Service - George Coleman, Bo Gonzalez, Kevin Broderick 13 173 100.0

15 101 - Bonnaville Power - Roger Sandwith, Nate Block, Wayne Clark 2 174 100.0

16 116 - Seattle City Lights - Brian Shepard, Bill Farlow, Chuck C 17 184 100.0

17 114 - Seattle City Lights - Thomas Caddy, John Kain, Dave Hoyopatubbi 15 227 100.0

18 104 - PGE - Danny Williams, Joel Wallace, Peter Kirk 5 143 98.0

19 110 - Pacific Power - Banjo Reed, Ben Lane, Ryan Row 11 169 98.0

Page 1 - 7/27/2009 - 9:05 AM



 2009 Northwest Lineman's Rodeo

Lineman Event Final Results
Transformer change-out

Rank TEAM # Time Points

1 115 - PGE - Elliot Betteridge, Josh Welle, Nick Phillips 16 344 100.0

2 109 - Arizona Public Service - Toby Claude, Brandon Evans, Dave Vandever 10 348.54 100.0

3 102 - Pacific Power - Brian Baughman, Brent Taggart, Jim Rimer 3 374.22 100.0

4 118 - PGE - Ryan Hagel, Kevin Akers, Brandon Courtain 19 397.28 100.0

5 105 - Pacific Power - Lloyd Noval, Jesse Nielsen, Jay Williams 6 429.28 100.0

6 100 - Local 125 - Pat Winter, Troy Malos, Kevin Townsend 1 448.29 100.0

7 108 - Tacoma Power - Kevin Kelly, Steve Raynolds, Eli Yates 9 472.16 100.0

8 104 - PGE - Danny Williams, Joel Wallace, Peter Kirk 5 476.69 100.0

9 113 - Arizona Public Service - Jason Houle, Artie Garcia, Rid Chatwood 14 517.41 100.0

10 116 - Seattle City Lights - Brian Shepard, Bill Farlow, Chuck C 17 581.47 100.0

11 111 - Lewis County PUD - Damian Hernandez, Todd Jensen, Steve Vasilauskas 12 596.47 100.0

12 110 - Pacific Power - Banjo Reed, Ben Lane, Ryan Row 11 623.65 100.0

13 101 - Bonnaville Power - Roger Sandwith, Nate Block, Wayne Clark 2 842.53 100.0

14 107 - PGE - Brian Williams, Luis Ochoa, Grant Young 8 398.37 98.0

15 117 - Pacific Power - Matt McWhorter, Graham Arpin, Andy Johnson 18 599.22 98.0

16 106 - Clark PUD - Jared Eddings, Ryan Hardie, Ryan Willis 7 684.31 98.0

17 112 - Arizona Public Service - George Coleman, Bo Gonzalez, Kevin Broderick 13 703.31 98.0

18 103 - Umatilla Electric COOP - Tanner Britt, Ryan Corey, Jake Royer 4 981.31 98.0

19 114 - Seattle City Lights - Thomas Caddy, John Kain, Dave Hoyopatubbi 15 1488.69 96.0
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